Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2015-03, Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs (“ASU 2015-03”).  ASU 2015-03

59

requires that debt issuance costs related to a recognized debt liability be presented in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from
the carrying amount of that debt liability, consistent with debt discounts or premiums.  ASU 2015-03 is effective for annual reporting
periods beginning on or after December 15, 2015.  The Company elected to early adopt the ASU during the fourth quarter of 2015
which is to be applied on a retrospective basis and represents a change in accounting principle.  As a result, as of December 31,
2015 and 2014, the Company reclassified a total of $7.8 million and $6.2 million, respectively, of the Company’s debt issuance
costs from Other Assets to Senior Notes and Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes.  ASU 2015-03 was applied retrospectively
to the financial statements and as such, comparative financial statements of prior years have been adjusted accordingly. The below
financial statement line items, reflected on the December 31, 2014 Consolidated Balance Sheets, were affected by the change in
accounting principle.

 Balance Sheet As of December 31, 2014

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Other assets $ 43,870 $ (6,171) $ 37,699
Total assets $ 1,211,410 $ (6,171) $ 1,205,239
Convertible senior subordinated notes due 2017 - net $ 57,500 $ (1,557) $ 55,943
Convertible senior subordinated notes due 2018 - net $ 86,250 $ (2,244) $ 84,006
Senior notes - net $ 228,469 $ (2,370) $ 226,099
Total liabilities $ 667,115 $ (6,171) $ 660,944

In addition, in August 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-15, Presentation and Subsequent Measurement of Debt Issuance
Costs Associated with Line-of-Credit Arrangements (“ASU 2015-15”), which clarifies the treatment of debt issuance costs from
line-of-credit arrangements after the adoption of ASU 2015-03.  In particular, ASU 2015-15 clarifies that the SEC staff would not
object to an entity deferring and presenting debt issuance costs related to a line-of-credit arrangement as an asset and subsequently
amortizing the deferred debt issuance costs ratably over the term of such arrangement, regardless of whether there are any